

City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 090990 **Version:** 0

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 12/1/2009 In control: PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE

On agenda: Final action: 12/22/2009

Effective date:

Title: Resolution authorizing the Commissioner of Public Works to apply for a 2010-2011 Wisconsin Coastal

Management Program grant from the State of Wisconsin Department of Administration for the removal and replacement of the engineered soil mix at the bioretention facility located at North 25th Street and

West Canal Street.

Sponsors: THE CHAIR

Indexes: STATE GRANTS, WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Attachments: 1. Cover Letter, 2. Fiscal Note, 3. Hearing Notice List

| Date | Ver. | Action By | Action | Result | Tally |
|------------|------|------------------------|--------------------------|--------|-------|
| 12/1/2009 | 0 | COMMON COUNCIL | ASSIGNED TO | | |
| 12/4/2009 | 0 | PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE | HEARING NOTICES SENT | | |
| 12/4/2009 | 0 | PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE | HEARING NOTICES SENT | | |
| 12/9/2009 | 0 | PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE | RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION | Pass | 5:0 |
| 12/22/2009 | 0 | COMMON COUNCIL | ADOPTED | Pass | 14:0 |
| 1/6/2010 | 0 | MAYOR | SIGNED | | |

090990 ORIGINAL

THE CHAIR

Resolution authorizing the Commissioner of Public Works to apply for a 2010-2011 Wisconsin Coastal Management Program grant from the State of Wisconsin Department of Administration for the removal and replacement of the engineered soil mix at the bioretention facility located at North 25th Street and West Canal Street.

This resolution authorizes the Commissioner of Public Works to apply for a 2010-2011 Wisconsin Coastal Management Program (WCMP) grant from the State of Wisconsin Department of Administration (DOA) in the amount of \$250,000 with a City share of \$205,000 and a grantor share of \$45,000. The purpose of this grant is to aid in funding for the repair of the bioretention facility (facility) at North 25th Street and West Canal Street by removing and replacing the engineered soil mix.

Whereas, Stormwater pollution and quantity control is an important component of the City of Milwaukee's (City) storm water management regulation and the City's permit with the Wisconsin Department if Natural Resources; and

Whereas, The City desires to improve the performance of the bioretention facility at North 25th Street and West Canal Street by removing and replacing the existing engineered soil; and

Whereas, The new engineered soil mix will be prepared according to Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (DNR) technical standards; and

Whereas, The facility will sufficiently treat and drain stormwater within 24 hrs; and

Whereas, To assist in funding for the repair of the facility, the City wishes to apply for grant funds from the DOA under the 2010-2011 WCMP Grant Program; and

File #: 090990, Version: 0

Whereas, The operation of this grant begins on July1, 2010 and the DOA would provide a maximum cost share of 18% of eligible costs, with a total grantor share not exceed \$45,000; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that the Commissioner of Public Works is authorized to apply for a 2010-2011 Wisconsin Coastal Management Program grant from the State of Wisconsin, Department of Administration.

Department of Public Works Infrastructure Services Division Environmental Engineering Section TJT/SB November 16, 2009